" DENVER
i

MAYOR’S OFFICE

TO:
FROM:
DATE:

PURPOSE:
PROCESS:

Staff Liaison:

MEMORANDUM — DENVER HOUSING AUTHORITY

City Council

Office of Boards & Commissions

June 8, 2024

Reappointment for Denver Housing Authority
City Council Confirmation

Joaquin Cintron Vega (DHA)

CURRENT BOARD STATUS
Scope of Board/Commission: THE AUTHORITY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DEVELOPING, MANAGING AND MAINTAINING LOW RENT
HOUSING PROJECTS FOR FAMILIES OF LOW AND MODERATE INCOME. ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR.

Appointment Process: Mayor appoints all members and City Council confirms, 9 members for a term of 5 years.

Reappointment Candidate:
Craig Allen (Male)(African American)

BIO: Mr. Allen sits in the seat for the resident commissioner who is directly assisted as a public housing
resident or a recipient of housing assistance in the tenant based section 8 program. He qualifies as directly
assisted under both sections. Mr. Allen has proven to be a valuable member of the DHA Board of
Commissioners. He has built his capacity and understanding of the organization over the last five years.

Term: 07/20/2024 - 07/19/2029 or until a successor is duly appointed.



MAYOR’S OFFICE

E"@ DENVER

CURRENT BOARD

Bruce Alexander, Cherry Hills Village
(M)(C), rep. financial, reappt.

Grace Buckley, Denver (F)(C)
rep. affordable housing and
development, reappt.

Craig Allen, Denver (M)(AA)
rep. resident, repl. Brown, appt.

Federico Alvarez, Denver (M)(H)
rep. business, repl. Chavez
(resigned 08/29/22), appt.

Melinda Pollack, Denver (F)(C)
rep. financial, repl. Rodriguez,

appt.

Maria Sepulveda, Denver (F)(AA)
rep. housing, repl. Archibald,

appt.

Fernando Sergio Ferrufino, Denver
(M)(H), rep. community, reappt.

Charles Gilford 111, Denver (M)(AA)
rep. community, repl. Lawrence

appt.

Melanie Lewis Dickerson, Denver (F)(C)

rep. community, repl. Lawrence
appt.

TERM END DATE

07-20-24

07-20-24

07-20-24

07-20-25

07-20-26

07-20-26

07-20-26

07-20-27

03-31-29



