

MEMORANDUM – DENVER HOUSING AUTHORITY

TO:	City Council
FROM:	Office of Boards & Commissions
DATE:	June 8, 2024
PURPOSE:	Reappointment for Denver Housing Authority
PROCESS:	City Council Confirmation

Staff Liaison:

Joaquin Cintron Vega (DHA)

CURRENT BOARD STATUS

Scope of Board/Commission: THE AUTHORITY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DEVELOPING, MANAGING AND MAINTAINING LOW RENT HOUSING PROJECTS FOR FAMILIES OF LOW AND MODERATE INCOME. ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR.

Appointment Process: Mayor appoints all members and City Council confirms, 9 members for a term of 5 years.

Reappointment Candidate:

Craig Allen (Male)(African American)



BIO: Mr. Allen sits in the seat for the resident commissioner who is directly assisted as a public housing resident or a recipient of housing assistance in the tenant based section 8 program. He qualifies as directly assisted under both sections. Mr. Allen has proven to be a valuable member of the DHA Board of Commissioners. He has built his capacity and understanding of the organization over the last five years.

Term: 07/20/2024 - 07/19/2029 or until a successor is duly appointed.



CURRENT BOARD	TERM END DATE
Bruce Alexander, Cherry Hills Village (M)(C), rep. financial, reappt.	07-20-24
Grace Buckley, Denver (F)(C) rep. affordable housing and development, reappt.	07-20-24
Craig Allen, Denver (M)(AA) rep. resident, repl. Brown, appt.	07-20-24
Federico Alvarez, Denver (M)(H) rep. business, repl. Chavez (<i>resigned 08/29/22</i>), appt.	07-20-25
Melinda Pollack, Denver (F)(C) rep. financial, repl. Rodriguez, appt.	07-20-26
Maria Sepulveda, Denver (F)(AA) rep. housing, repl. Archibald, appt.	07-20-26
Fernando Sergio Ferrufino, Denver (M)(H), rep. community, reappt.	07-20-26
Charles Gilford III, Denver (M)(AA) rep. community, repl. Lawrence appt.	07-20-27
Melanie Lewis Dickerson, Denver (F)(C) rep. community, repl. Lawrence appt.	03-31-29